5A

April 29, 2015

Town of Aurora Town Planning Board 300 Gleed Avenue East Aurora, New York 14052

Re: Cas

Case # 1235

West Herr Automotive Group

591 Olean Road

365 car vehicular storage lot application

Attn: Chairman Donald Owens

Don, please review this application for a use permit for the property on Olean Road with the members of the Town Planning Board.

The members of the Zoning Board of Appeals welcomes your comments regarding the overall application; any specific details and any concerns that should be noted. Particularly, please comment on the consideration of the floodway situation and the approach to mitigation of the intrusion of the project into the flood plain.

Thank you for your assistance.

Regards,

Donald E Aubrecht, Acting Chairman

Zoning Board of Appeals



Town of Aurora 300 Gleed Avenue East Aurora NY 14052



Zoning Board of Appeals Petitioner's Letter of Intent

Applicants Name	West Herr Automotive Grou	p
Address	3552 Southwestern Blvd	
Telephone	926-7077	
	7	
Address of appeal	591 Olean Road	
Zoning District	B2	81
Zoning Code Section	Table of District Regulations	5
GROUNDS FOR VARIANCE. The Town's Table of Di approval by the Zoning vehicular storage lot for	M ZONING ORDINANCE ERMIT OR EXTENSION TH : (may continue on separate sheet istrict regulations stipulates the Board of Appeals. The applic	
written appeal that to the lany interest in the appellar	best of his knowledge, no state of	eneral Municipal Law, the appellant shall state in his fficer or officer or employee of the Town of Aurora, has an General Municipal Law. If this statement cannot be required by said State Law Date

OK as to form only

TOWN OF AURORA Zoning Board of Appeals Request



Building Application # Building Permit #	Zoning Appeal Case No. 1235 Date 4 1615
TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, TOWN OF AU	RORA, NEW YORK
I, (we) Andrew Gow of Nussbaumer & Clarke, In HEREBY APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL INSPECTOR on APPLICATION NO WHEREBY T	ALS FROM THE DECISION OF THE BUILDING
TO West Herr Automotive Group	
Name of Applicant	
	te) () A CERTIFICATE OF EXISTING USE () A PERMIT FOR OCCUPANCY
1. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY 591 Olean Road SBL # 176.00-4-25.3 ZONING DISTRICT	B2
2. PROVISION(S) OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE APPL and paragraph of the Zoning Ordinance being appealed, by n Referral to the ZBA per Table of District Regulations within the B2	umber. Do not quote the Ordinance)
3. TYPE OF APPEAL. Appeal is made herewith for: O An interpretation An exception An exception An exception A temporary permit	
4. A PREVIOUS APPEAL has not been made wi or with respect to this property 10/17/2002 CASE	th respect to this decision of the Building Inspector #909 (NEIWICHRANGE)
NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF OWNERS OF ABUTTING PRO See attached list marked as an exhibit.	
01	d., Buffalo NY 14219
Mailing Address Andrew Gow , being duly sworn action; that _he has read the foregoing Request and knows knowledge of deponent.	, deposed and says that _he is the petitioner in this s the contents thereof; that the same is true to the
Sworn to before me this 26th day of February, 2015 NOTARY RUBLIC	JENNIFER L. SEYMOUR Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Eric County My Commission Expires 8/5/18

Pd CK# 490525 FEEDFIED 9/15 @ 97500

617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information					
Name of Action or Project: West Herr Vehicle Storage Lot					J.
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 591 Olean Road					
Brief Description of Proposed Action:					
The applicant is requesting Site Plan Approval for the construction of a 365-car automot lot will be used for new vehicle inventory supporting West Herr's local dealerships.	tive stora	ge lot along the westerly	side o	of Olean I	Rd. The
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Teleph	none: ₇₁₆₋₉₂₇₋₇₀₇₇			
Mr. John Wabick, West Herr Automotive Group		l: jwabick@westherr.com	m	- 34	
Address: 3552 Southwestern Blvd					
City/PO: Orchard Park	-	State: New York	Zip 142	Code:	
Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, I administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Board	the env	ironmental resources t n 2.		NO NO	YES YES
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	7 25	.8 acres .9 acres			
Ground Ground (non-ug-render)	nercial	Residential (subur	ban)		

				-
5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A	
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		1		
			H	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?	Ш	NO	YES	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?			VES V	2
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area	a?	NO	YES	
If Yes, identify:		\checkmark		
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traine above present levels.		[/]	П	
() with the site of the proposed action?				2
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			\checkmark	0
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action	on?	1		
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES]
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:				
			1	
		NO	YES	
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?	-	NO	YES	-
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		\checkmark		
If No, describe method for providing potable water.		A		
		NO	YES	-
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?	ŀ	110	TES	STA
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:		1		21
If the, describe memoral or providing				UN
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic		NO	YES	
Places?		1] ,
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?			√	-
		NO		-
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain	}	NO	YES	2
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?			✓	6
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?		1		
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:				1
				-
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all Shoreline. Forest	l that a	pply:		
	IIai			
✓ Wetland ☐ Urban ☐ Suburban		NO	MEC	-
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed	-	NO	YES	-
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		\checkmark		
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES	
10. Is the project site located in the 100 year nood plant.			1	
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YES	
If Ves			V	
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?				
)?			
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains If Yes, briefly describe:	, .			
Flows from the project are tributary to the Cazenovia Creek				
I JOWS HOTH the project die tilledat, to the Baseline				

	Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment o water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	f	NO	YES
A line	ear storm water detention basin will be constructed in accordance with NYSDEC guidelines.			\checkmark
	Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or close solid waste management facility?	d	NO	YES
	Zes, describe:		\checkmark	
	Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongo completed) for hazardous waste? Yes, describe:		NO 🗸	YES
	cs, describe.		_	
	FFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TOWLEDGE	O THE B	EST O	F MY
App	plicant/sponsor name: Date:			
Sign	nature:			
resp	conses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"	No, or small impact may	to in	derate large ipact nay
		occur	0	ccur
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?			
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?			
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?			
4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?			
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?			
6.	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?			
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?			
	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?			
	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?			
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?			

			No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
10. Will the proposed action problems?	in the potent	ial for erosion, flooding or drainage		
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to env	vironmental r	esources or human health?		
Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lea question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to element of the proposed action may or will not rest Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impatthe project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Pamay or will not be significant. Each potential impaduration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnificant impacts.	large impact ult in a signifi act, including rt 3 should al	may occur", or if there is a need to ex cant adverse environmental impact, p any measures or design elements that so explain how the lead agency deterr assessed considering its setting, proba	plain why a dease compl have been i nined that th bility of occ	particular lete Part 3. included by ne impact curring,
Check this box if you have determined, based that the proposed action may result in one environmental impact statement is required. Check this box if you have determined, based that the proposed action will not result in any	or more poter	ntially large or significant adverse imperation and analysis above, and any su	acts and an	
Name of Lead Agency		Date		
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lea	ad Agency	Title of Responsible O	fficer	
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead A	gency	Signature of Preparer (if different from	om Respons	ible Officer)